BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC )
SERVICE COMPANY’S APPLICATION FOR )
EXPEDITED: (1) ISSUANCE OF A )
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND )
NECESSITY AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION )
AND OPERATION OF A 345 KV TRANSMISSION )
LINE AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES IN EDDY )
AND LEA COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO; (2) )
APPROVAL OF THE LOCATION OF THE 345 KV ) Case No. 14-00114-UT
TRANSMISSION LINE; (3) DETERMINATION )
OF RIGHT OF WAY WIDTH AND (4) )
AUTHORIZING ACCRUAL OF AN )
ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS USED DURING )
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE TRANSMISSION )
LINE AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES, )

)

)

)

)

)

)

SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY,

APPLICANT.

ORDER ON CERTIFICATION OF STIPULATION

THIS MATTER comes before the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission
(Commission) upon the Certification of Stipulation (the Certification) issued by Hearing
Examiner Frances L. Sundheim on December 4, 2014. Having considered the Certification (a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated herein by reference), and the

record in this case, and being fully informed,
THE COMMISSION FINDS AND CONCLUDES:
1. The Background, Statement of the Case, and all findings and conclusions

contained in the Certification are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth in this
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Order, and are ADOPTED, APPROVED, and ACCEPTED as Findings and Conclusions of the
Commission.
2. The Certification of Stipulation is well taken and should be adopted, accepted,

and approved by the Commission.

3. The parties did not file any exceptions to the Certification.

4. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this
case.

J. Due and proper notice of this case has been provided.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

A. The orders contained in the Certification of Stipulation are ADOPTED,
APPROVED, and ACCEPTED as orders of the Commission.

B. The Certification of Stipulation is ADOPTED, APPROVED and ACCEPTED in
its entirety.

(69 This Order is effective immediately.

D. Copies of this Order (without the Certification of Stipulation because this is
already available to the public and has been provided to the parties) shall be e-mailed to all
persons listed on the attached Certificate of Service whose e-mail addresses are known. Copies
of this Order shall be mailed via regular mail to all other persons listed on the attached
Certificate of Service.

E. This Docket shall be closed after SPS’s filing of the compliance items as required

by the Certification of Stipulation and adopted by this Order.
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ISSUED under the Seal of the Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, this 23rd day of

December, 2014.

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION

THERESA BECENTI-AGUILAR, CHAIR

7@ im

VALERIE ESPINOZA, VICE CHAIR

i, L

KAREN L. MONTOYA, COMMISSIONER &
PATRICK H. LYONS, CO%ISSIONER

BEN L. HALL, COMMISSIONER
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order on Certification of

Stipulation issued December 23 2014, was sent as indicated to the following on December 24, 2014:

Via Email:

Jeff Fornaciari jfornaciari@hinklelawfirm.com;
James Bagley James.bagley@xcelenergy.com;
Jerry Shackelford Jerry.schackelford@xcelenergy.com;
Phillip Oldham phillipoldham@andrewskurth.com;
Katie Coleman kcoleman@andrewskurth.com;
Cholla Khoury ckhoury@nmag.gov;

Loretta Martinez Imartinez@nmag.gov;

Germaine Chappelle Germaine.chappelle@gknet.com;
Joan Drake jdrake@modrall.com;

Stephen Fogel Stephen.e.fogel@excelenergy.com;
Julie Park-PRC Julie.park@state.nm.us;

Jack Sidler-PRC Jack.sidler@state.nm.us;

Charles Gunte-PRC Charles.gunter@state.nm.us;

Bruno Carrara-PRC Bruno.carrara@state.nm.us;
Anthony Sisneros-PRC Anthony.sisneros@state.nm.us;
Rick Blumenfeld-PRC Richard.blumenfeld@state.nm.us;
Fran Sundheim-PRC Frances.Sundheim@state.nm.us;
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Via Regular Mail:

NM Environmental Dept.
1190 St. Francis Dr, Ste N4os50
Harold Runnels Bldg.

Santa Fe, NM 87503

Lea County Commission
c/o Mike Gallagher
County Manager

100 N. Main, Ste 4
Lovington, NM 88260

Melissa Trevino
Joseph De Almeida

Occidental Energy Ventures Corp.

5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110
Houston, TX 77046-0521

Phillip Oldham, Esq.

Kathleen Coleman, Esq.
Andrews Kurth, LLP

111 Congress Avenue, Suite 1700
Austin, TX 78701

NM Office of State Engineer
130 S. Capitol St.

Concha Ortiz y Pino Bldg.
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Eddy County Commission
c/o Rick . Rudometkin
County Manager

101 W. Greene St.
Carlsbad, NM 88220

Anthony J. Trujillo
Germaine R. Chappelle
Gallagher & Kennedy, PA
1233 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Stephen Fogel, Esq.

Xcel Energy Services, In.c

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1650
Austin, TX 7870-2471

DATED this 24th day of December, 2014.

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION

é{%%;z ﬁj‘t&

Cecilia Rios, Law Clerk
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